DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgagdi Nitsahakees

December 6, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : A~
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Cameron Chapter, Birdsprings Chapter, Tolani Lake Chapter.
SUBJECT . Coalmine Chapter, Leupp Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Johnson Region

8 Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Cameron Chapter, Coalmine Canyon )
Chapter, Birdsprings Chapter, Leupp U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Chapter and Tolani Lake Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CAU-71-23; CAP-08-23 §  8,802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

r.d K2115395,
K2115396, &
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K271715159
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Award Increase $50,000.00 $8,252,337.00 to $8,302,337.00
AMOUNT FROM TO

P Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

r Contract / Agreement - Date execute
~ NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CAP-08-23

L. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Casey Johnson
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Johnson Region totals $8,302,337. Information on Section I. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region. Resolution CAU-71-23 increased CD Johnson Region in the amount of $120,000 and
decreased $50,000 from Project allocated in Resolution CAP-08-23 so the amount now reflects the current
approved budget of $8,302,337.

IL)
Attach t
\1&“’\\( achmen

Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
%{\ Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 = Phone: {928) 871-7100 = Fax: (928) 871-4025



The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN Present
Yideeskigdi Nitsdhdkees RICHELLE IMIONTOYA vice Presipent

August 30, 2023 / ‘\,.'.e;v(.'d\\

Honorable Crystalene Curley, Speaker 1 V)

Navajo Nation Council e pa - /
Post Office Box 3390 , N i —
R g

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAU-71-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'fydti’ Committee and Navajo Nation Council;
Amending CAP-08-23, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for
Honorable Casey Allen Johnson’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Conlmine Canyon, Birdsprings,
Leupp, Tolani Lake), to Include Additional Projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law Resolution CAU-71-23 approving the amendments to the Fiscal
Recovery Funds Delegate Regional Plan for Honorable Casey Allen Johnson’s Delegate Region
for a total of $8,302,337.00 out of a potential allocated amount of $8,802,340.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters wo have worked very hard to put
together their Regional Plans and are working closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to
ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in
expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch,
I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice-President and we will
work together to overcome it. As you know, my Administration has been working to put in
place quicker and more flexible Navajo Nation systems. 1look forward to working with you
and the entire Council to improve Navajo Nation systems so that we are supporting our
communities and taking advantage of this historic funding.

I do want us to be cognizant that the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that
Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This date is not far off. Asa
construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of
plans from moving forward on a proposed timeline.

Now let’s get to work!

Sincerely,

Dr. Buu E%
THE NAVAJC

Post Office Box 7440 ¢ Window Rock, Arizona 86515 e Phone: (928) 871-7000 ¢ Fax: (928) 871-4025



CAU-71-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25t NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK/IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL:
AMENDING CAP-08-23 AND THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CAMERON, COALMINE CANYON, BIRDSPRINGS,
LEUPP, TOLANI LAKE)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A,

The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

The Naabik’iyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resclution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (a) (9).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Reglon Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-08-23, attached as
Exhibit 1 (without project exhibits), mandates that amendments

‘to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region

Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp,
Tolani Lake) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164{a) (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10),
{11), and {12).

SECTION TWC. FINDINGS

A.

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING 'TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCATL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL: RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL: PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;

Page 1 of 6



CaAU-71-23

HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJIN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven willion two hundred Ffifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
¢ « .. See CIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJIN-
29-22, Bection Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Regiocn Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by
each Delegate shall not exceed theixr Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand

Page 2 of 6



CAU-71-23

three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Bach Delegate Region Project shall identify - its
Administrative Ovexsight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY¥-41-21's NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6). "

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-08-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE'.NAABIK'iYiTI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL, RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CASEY ALLEN

‘JOHNSON' S DELEGATE RECGION (CHAPTERS: CAMERON, COALMINE CANYON,

BIRDSPRINGS, LEUPP, TOLANI LAKE), was signed into law by the
Pregident of the Navajo Nation on May 5, 2023. Exhibit 1.

CAP-08-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12)}.

The Hon. Casey Allen Johngon has requested to amend CAP-08-23
to delete the Tolani Lake Chapter House Wiring Project (under
NNDOJ Review No. HK0367) from the Delegate Region Projects Plan
covering the Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp,
Tolani Lake Chapters. The removal of this project will revert
$70,000.00 back to Hon. Casey Allen Johnson’s Delegate Region’s
Project Plan’s Un-Allocated Amount.

In addition to the removal of the Tolani Lake Chapter House
Wiring Project, Hon. Casey Allen Johnson has requested that
additional projects be added to the Delegate Region Projects
Plan covering the Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings,
Leupp, Tolani Lake Chapters originally approved by CAP-08-23.
The additional projects, which have all been deemed Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ, as well as the deleted
project, are set forth in Exhibit 2. After the deletion and
addition of projécts,-the Hon. Casey Allen Jchnson’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of $8,802,340,
as set forth in CIN-29-22, Section Three (F).

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest o©of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Casey Allen
Johnson’s Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve
and adopt the removal of one-project and add additional
projects as part of the Navajo Nation Figcal Recovery Fund

Page 3 of €



CAU~71-23

Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson’s
Delegate  Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon,
Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake) as set forth in Exhibit 2.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CAP-0B-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CASEY
ALLEN JOHNSON'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CAMERON, COALMINE
CANYON, BIRDSPRINGS, LEUPP, TOLANI LAKE)

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the removal of one-project
(the Tolani Lake Chapter House Wiring Project under NNDOJ
Review No. HK0367) listed in CAP-08-23 for Hon. Casey Allen
Johnson’s Delegate Region Projects Plan as stricken in Exhibit
2. The removal of these projects from Hon. Casey Allen
Johnson’s Delegate Projects Plan will revert $70,000.00 back
to his Delegate Region’s Project Plan’s Un-Allocated Amount.

B. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson‘s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp,
Tolani Lake) set forth in Exhibit 2.

C. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJ¥-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

D. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate

‘ Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTICN FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §8§
1005(C) (10}, (11}, and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFEGTIVE DATE
This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to

2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. S§§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12). :

Page 4 of 6



CAU-71-23

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court -
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
- of this legislation not determlned lnvalld shall remain the law of"
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
congidexed by the 25% Navajo Natlon Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation {Arizona), at which a guorum -
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 16 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed on this zsﬂ‘day of August 2023,

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25t Navajo Nation Council

Blnyzz

DATE

Motion: Honorable Seth Damon
Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 of 6



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1. I,  hereby, sign into Jlaw the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005

C)(lO}, on this

’hf _+ 2023.

Navajo Natior

2. I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legiglation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)}{(11), on this . day
of ; 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President '
Navajo Nation

3. I, hereby, exercige line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated +to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of ; 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 6 of 6

 cap-71-23



The Navaj--ﬁ Nation DR. BUU NYGREN'PRE"S_H}ENT
Yideesk4adi Nitsahdkees RicHELLE MIONTOYA vice Paesioent

g ‘May 4, 2023 -

" EXHIBIT

'Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAP-08:23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iydti’ Committee and Navajo Nation Councils
Approving the Navajo Natiori Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regional Project Plan for Horiorable Casey
Allen Ioimson s Delegnte Region (Chapters: Cameron, Conlmine Can /01, Bzrrlsprmgs, Leupp, Tolani Lnke}

Dear Speaker Curley,

T am pleased to sign into law this resclution CAP-08-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds
' Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Jokinson's. Delegate ‘Region in the. amount of
$8 252,337, _

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put
together their Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office
to ensure that these funds are puit to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in
expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch,_ﬁ
I encourage them to-reach out to the Office of the President and Vice President and inform my
office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome those roadblocks

1 do want to take -'{'he moment to express my concern that any--'am_endments_ to the Regional Plans.
must be approved by the Council In adclitién, the prior NaVajo Naﬁon C'ounc':il' ha's'SeIE the
off. As a construction expert, T know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even
the best of plans from moving forward on the proposed timeline. 'We should be designing
systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent. We do not currently have that system
and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to improve. the Navajo Nation-
systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this historic fanding.

Now let’s get to work!

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 » Phone: (?281:3_71-7000 . Fak:_l928)_8?1-4025



CAP-08-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
252 NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL:
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL, RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CASEY ALLEN JOENSON’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: CAMERON, COALMINE CANYON, BIRDSPRINGS, LEUPP, TOLANI
LAKE)

BE I'T ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik’iyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10}, (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A, DNavajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK/IVATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING 51,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E®S11, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS ; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022,

B. CUN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



c.

CAP-08-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven wmillion two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
. « .. See CON-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Fach Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed theixr Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340),., See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ dinitial
eligibility determination. See CIN-25-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

All projects listed in the Hon. Casey Allen Johnson’s Delegate

Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit'af have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Casey

Page 2 of 5



CAP-08-23

Allen Johnson’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed
the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CIN-29-22, Section
Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Casey Allen
Johnson’s Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve
and adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate
Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings,
Leupp, Tolani Lake) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. CASEY ATLLEN JOHNSON’S DELEGATE
REGION PROJECT PLAN

2. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon., Casey Allen Johnson’s
Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon,
Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJ¥-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall.
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
detexrmination(s).

. SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
‘Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164{a)(17) and 2 N.N.C. &5
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221{B), 2 N.N.C, § 1le4(a){i1iv7), and 2 N.N.C. 8§
1o05(C) {10), {(11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5



CAP-08-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25 Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18tk day of April 2023,

e

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25 Navajo Nation Council

Ye7/23

DATE

Motion: Honorable Helena Nez Begay
Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 4 of 5



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislatiocn, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C) 10}, on this

2220 A e

uu "Nygrén, Pr
Navajo

I, Thereby, to the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C) (14), on this day
of « 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget: line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

- Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 0f B

CAP-08-23



EXHIBIT

" NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Casey Allen Johnson

CHAPTERS: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake

FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT c AT?:;;RY DOSREVIEW#|  AMOUNT

Dovelpment | oS Simi%’l?é’iifoi"ﬁiggif"a“ Ooviapment |18 |HKO337 | g 4 760,468.00
33’523?,'; ;l;gfmmunity ;E;j;%stg:ings Ei;gfa?gggs Chapter Warehouse. | gi:\i,sei;:geg?mmmiw 6.1 HK0364 $ 190,000.00
D acemmty | Sirdprings | Birdsprings Chapter Domo Repalrand | BUSncommn |14 |HKU85 |5 51 061 g
Bi;’ii’:::;;l‘;:’m“f“““” rdeings | Birdsprings Chapter Home Renovation |30 |18 O35 16 1,278,504.00
gi:\irsei%; ;feg?mm%“v None Identified g?é?:itLake Chapter House Wiring Do or Commurly 12,18 HK0367 $70,000.00
Devagmany |11 190ned - oleni Loke Chapter 1.6 PPE (Storage) e | [MK0%8 15 1,055,000.00
ggjfe!;f; gﬂggmm""“v None Identified ;glalglriﬁf_ihggipter Dump Truck and ggjgm; Communty 6,1 HK0369 $ 135,468.00
gi;-"irsei&r; g;gfmmunﬁv None Ideniiﬁed Coalmine Chapter Warehouse Project g:‘i’:"g;;‘;‘;?m“‘"““? 6.4 HK0387 $ 450,000.00
8‘;’\‘;‘;‘,‘:,’;, :;grmmunilv None Identified g‘c;a;lmgighapter Septic .Sewage.Tank g‘e"';:ﬁ';;iﬁfmm“"“? 55 HK0388 $ 50,000.00
gi:‘i.:ig; g‘fe g?mmﬂniiv None Identified  {Coalmine Chapter Bathroom Additions ggfe’ggge Communty | 1.14 HK0389 $ 1.260.468.00
*Per C.IN-29-22, Saction Three (E}, the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 6,541,869.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROIECT PLAN

counciL peLecate: Delegate Casey Allen Johnson
cHAPTERS: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PIAN / PR_O]ECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CAT!;.'RGFORY DO} REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 | $6,541,869.00
e il e Sl il A el
.grise‘g;;fecn?mmunity_ *Leupp Chapter  {Leupp Chapter Warehouse g*;:’g;,‘;’eﬁfmm“““y 1.14  |HK0399 $ 185,000.00
Sy e G|y o saroan[REAS 222 MO0 g 100,00

Division of Communily | *Leupp Chapte Leir H ti Dlviston of Community | \
ket Leupp pter Pfoj;;;;tChap er House Renovation Development 2.22 HK0401 $ 287,868.00

UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT ' $ 550,003.00

*Per CIN-20-22, Seclion Three (B}, the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified T0TAL: |$ 8.802,340.00
Chapters through sub-récipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain ) ! ! :
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of 2




\@u@)ﬁ{

w,\l‘{%[’

~ NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL peLeGaTE: Delegate Casey Allen Johnson

CHAPTERS: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Toiani Lake

Exhibit 2

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSKBHT CATI;E’;JRY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in :
CAP-08-23 on May 5, 2023 $ 8,252,337.00
Pivision-ot-Gommenily | Nene-ldentified | Tolani-Lake-Chapler-House-Wirin Bivision-ot Gemmunity | 9 48 HKG367 |
Development Project P § |pevelopment -$ 70,000.00
Division of Community | *| eupp Chapter | Leupp Chapter Purchase of PPE Division of Community | 4 14 HK0523- :
Development PR ot - Development - $ 50.000.00
Division bf.Community None Ide’nﬂﬁed Tolani Lake.Chapter Multipurpose Building's | Division of Community |4 4 HK0558
Development Upgrade to Electrical and HVAC Project Development $70,000.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 500.003.00
; .
*Per CJIN-28-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified AL :
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain TOTAL: | $ 8,802,340.00

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Flans,”

Page 1 of 1




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0523

Date & Time Received: 06/01/23 at 11:01

Date & Time of Response: 06/06/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Leupp Chapter

Title of Project: Leupp Chapter PPE Purchase

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $50,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

v/ [FRF eligible

- RF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

(1) Public Health and Economic Impact BZ) Premium Pay

(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
1.14, Other Public Health Services

P.O. Box 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 « 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10of2



Returned for the following reasons {Inelxgibllaty Reasonsﬁ’aragmphs 5.E. (1)-(10} of FRF
Procedures):

1o make a proper determination.

~ Qther Comments;

Hslvhssmg Form : - i}x’penditure Plan incompibte _
upparting documentation missing o e Dunds will not be obhgatcd by
ijject will not be completed by 12/3 1!2026 Co 12/31/2024 - A
[neligible purpose ' .Dincomct Signatory :
Kubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports : Dinconsxstent with apphcab!e NNor -
dditional information submitted is. msuff cient federal Jaws '

Name of DOJ Reviewer; Navalyn R. Platero

Signature of DOJ Reviewer;__ Tl g

leclaimers

1f additional information ias been requested and you wish to provide it, ptease resubmit alt the reqmrcd f'orms updntcd to mcludc the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the-Initial Eligibility Ditermination process. Therefore, pledse include a new
RFS form indicating resubmiission, revised Appendix A, . Budget Form 1, ﬂnﬁ ‘other suppomng documents, Please emal! your
resubmission to arpa@nndo.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21'a Project or Progmm canonly be rcv:cwcd twice,

therefore it'is cnucal that you inclide ali the: .rcqucsicd add:uonal mfonnatlon for your second submlssmn

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination s based on the dacumcms pmwded whlch NNDOJ wﬂf assume’ are truc. com:ct and .
comiplete. SHould the Project or Prograsn change in any material way after the initial determination, the réquestor must seek theadvice
6f NNDOJ, A initial détermination is limited to review of the Pioject or Program-as it relates to whether thie Project or Program.is a
_legaily allownble use — it does not serve as'an opinion as te-whether or not the Projector ngmm shonldbe funded. nor does it servc

as:an opinjon asto whether or not the amount requested is-reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



.‘ . N
I PR : . . '
o et s 2 ( R s _ _
EY :
.

THENAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPERB!WRE P!.AH
FOR GOVERMINCE-OERI’!FIED CHAP'!ERS

Pért'l Menﬂt:mﬂmofme_s. |

w CPO Box 5428 _ m&m (028 mmmwmwm
Bdiress! | eupp, AZ 86035 _ | . wella (fany): ‘aupp.navaacmapbers.nrg T

This Fom prepared by: Marjorie Sangster m (923) 886-3227 L
eupp G prer. anager - _r:r'_ s _ ngaargne
TeanitypeofPrject LOUPD Chapter PPE Purchase - - -
Crplrposie RODEM GOMAN__ evegenat szsysss-osmmm@madmn |
CrepterViooPresiier: AgBla Cody _ phon B eni: (szs)m-esmmmgmmm

mw Calvin JOhI'ISOﬂ B S m&m @283_. ‘“‘*“ " ~0CERyehon

mmamMaﬁoﬁa Sangster, Managar 'm&m m;mmmm@mﬂ
 DCD/Chapler ASO: . - - - phone & emak __
mmdmuwmmmmmwmmwﬂknm

e nmmm.
mamw_ﬁ.ﬁ_@ﬁ__mmm 10/1/22 '9133%?3& ;2/ ;/zo;; |

mz Expendiuxm Plandelalls. | : ' ' o -
(a) mmnms)mms)bhﬂam Mmmmmhmhmnmmw;)mhmu
and what COVID-mialed needs will be addressod: _
Leupp Chapter Personal Protective Equipment {PPE's) Parchasa I for the Leupp communuy -
Members o help minimize exposure to the effects of COVID-19. Persons! protactive equipment (PPE)
nacassaryin order to keep individuals safe from others that have heen exposead to COVID-18. tis
necessary prevantative measure and precaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. Types of
PPE's that will be purchased Inclide, supplies and equipment to protect the body, the respiratory,
oyes, disposable and sanitation wipes and cleaners to disinfect and omaremargamysuppﬁas and
] teﬁaltomeetiheNavnjoNaﬁchVlD-mmtomb. . AR Dmm‘

e Loupp Cmmnmﬁtymmbm'swmbaneﬁtby havln awessto PPE’stominknmmeexpoaumand _
tect themselves against the effects of COVID-18. The Navalo Nation, Leupp communlly amﬂhe .
avajo People wﬁl benefit overall to mitigate the mgo!ng effects of COVID-19 :

' - =] dnmﬁahﬂnd'
{6 Ammmmmmamuummmmﬁmm Disclosa any chalanges:
{ )mwmﬂmmmmasmmmm 2024 andior fuly expeniting funds mmmmpma)
(o Project{s) by Decamber 31, 2026:
~Page 1 ¢f2- '




v submissions Winter 2022, Propasals Winter 2023, Contract Award Spring 2023, Pumhase

Leupp Chapter PPE Purchase: Laupp chaptar Resolution 12:112022. Nava;o "“ |
2023-Summar 2023, Challanges would Inc!uda Navazo Naﬂun raview t!meline and award

: BWM

(ﬂﬂmﬁyﬂuwﬂhmmwmﬂmm@ orProRd '
{Leupp Chapter Govemmant will be responsible for. implamantaﬁng the pro}ed

[). dosyment tached |
_(e)mmwmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm mmmmmmm

The Leupp Chapler Govemment will be responsibia for the. opsraﬁons and maln!enam msls far the |
project once complated :

mmmammmmﬁm mmh%mﬂ.&mﬁhmm&imh _
mmhngmmmmmatﬂmhhﬂnmw

a Leupp chapter:s seaking funding to purchase Personal Protaaiva Equlpmant (PPE):oﬂha
eupp Chapler Community members in order to keep community members and averall the Navale
ple aafe from others that have been exposed fo COVID-19. Itis.a necessary preventative:

re and pregaution to prevent the spread of this deadly virus. The purposa of this funding _
aquest is to estublish encugh PPEsupplbstodfstrihutaanan es»naedaﬂ baslsmconﬂnuemmsa :
tadmsemaspmadofﬂmwms _

mmwwwmmwmmmmwmﬂmmx
Laupp Chapter Resolution _
Budget Forms 14

PalM. Aﬁmﬁoabyi‘unﬂlngﬂedpim

WmWMM&WdMMUmeMd%WWMMMhm
wih Resolution No. CIY-41-24, MW&MWWW&WWWMMMWM and polides:

amaeyn 4 e w8 P A




B L L T T e ——————

THE NAVAJO NATION
PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

2001 Personnel Expenses

3000 Travel Expanses

3500 Moeting Expenses

14000 Supplies

{5000 Lease and Rental

5500 Communications and Utifites

[5000 Repairs and Maintenance

{6500 Contrachsai Services

Ol

[7000 Special Transacticns

{8000 Public Assistance

Lo 4t

L ot

[8000_Capitet Outay

3500 Matching Funds

{0500 Indirect Cost

TOT.

[PARTV, POSITIONS AND VEHICLES

|

TOTAL:] $50,00000 | 100%

Tolal # of Posilions Budgeled:
Tolal # of Vehicles Budgeted:

$0.00
©) 3]
(=} (6]
2] O

AR!'V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED [N THIS BUDGET PACKAGE 13 COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.

| suBMTTED BY: _____ Mujorlo Bangster
-LAAA 20 [
| , Profram Mansger's Signatire and &

APPROVEDBY: D¢ Pear\ Vellowwmax [Director

Uivision Director / Brantch Printed Name

) 0

o T LV CAW
7 h'-usmvi

J

A.A.).lj ¥4
b rarreh e

{] ¥

120522




v Ty e ——.

E s.mmm:

_' ’W’?"h- FAT THE ABOVE INFO
- NEEONe SEsar

BY Zé 22 | .THEHA\(A.'ioNATION o o pagg_aof_i

PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA. BUDGET FORM 2

r—?T—‘";-—“"” ?:"‘-‘YV‘_I‘T'T";;?:?MM: g T e ; e L iR RSN e e ottt L B e

3 .
i ‘Bustress UnitNo: . Program NamefTile: _ LEUPPCHAPTERPPEPURCHASE

EPART 1L mwmmmmmmwm
'

4. Goal Statemant:

m_gstmmm_._ [+ T T+ T T 37 [+ T ]

ZMM

ngmmmm&mmu

t s.mm

4, Goal St

|
i

Preverive messures o potct and provent s sead of COVIDAD _ | - | -
| i

E

i

;’—"\. )



THE NAVAJO NATION Page — of “
FY_ZoL% DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
[PARTI. PROGRAM INFORMATION: R
Program NamelTitle: Lengp Chiepter PP Tuvchase Business Unit No.: Mew
v A|
PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) (B) (€) (D)
Total by Total by

Object ; . o

c ;:z Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Olialja::‘:{:"cﬁdne Ob?eﬁ:g!; s
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
8000 [Yuolic AsSistance Soeco
81 8o | & V\'{"t“h'c_s Sp, e

8185 - tntly Gwmnts
TOTAL| S, 5e>0 £0,600

Aliin Hale



THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE:

Page _4_of_4__PROJECT FORM

PART Business Uit No NEW

Projoct Tt Loupp Chaptr PPE Purchase _

mrn’. 5 mmm

Pmmmwdmw :

Check one box:

Projoct Typa:__ PPE Purchass
‘Planned Sta Datel 112023
‘Planmed End Date: /302025

PWNW mw

it Profect sk separately,

FY 2023

PARTIL _ PARTI. Usaﬁm‘l'w(mmb@g@ﬁamsﬁm G*%mm D =Dec, g,

FY__2024-2025

Emmmpimnahif
projact xcensds 8 FY Qtrg.

such o3 Plen, Dasign, )
Constuct Equipor Fumish, § sty

S Qi

Ind Qe

AM Gk, Dato ..

Mlal

M

Puchess PPESwppios  [X 1X |X X X IX [x X IX |x

J L

X

A

M

x

I

X b

alals|ofn{o[s[¢]lu

PAR?V. - 1%

mem

FOR OME USE ONLY: -mmm_c |

 OMBAndyst




Roberta Gorman
Jonathan Nez Leupp Chapter President
Navajo Nation President
~ Angesla Cody
Myron Lizer Leupp Chapter Vice-President
Navajo Nation Vice President
Calvin Johnson
Thomas Watker Jr. Leupp Chapter Secretary/Treasurer
Ceuncll Delegate (Birdsprings, Cameron,

Coalmine, Leupp, and Tolani Lake Chapters)

Kenny Welch
Leupp Chapter Grazing Ofiicer

Leupp Chapter

Telephone: (928) 686-3227 CPO Box 5428, LLeupp, AZ 86035 Facsimile: (928) 686-3232

RESOLUTION OF THE LEUPP CHAPTER
Western Navajo Agency, Navajo Nation
Resolution No: LP-12-009-2023

SUPPORTING, APPROVING AND SUBMISSION OF LEUPP CHAPTER ARPA
COMPREHENSIVE LIST OF PROJECTS, BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE
PLAN, AS APPLICABLE TO BFS-31-21 TOTALING NOT MORE THAN
DELEGATE THOMAS WALKER JR’S REGION ALLOCATION OF
$1,760,468.00 PER CHAPTER TO PREVENT, PREPARE FOR, AND/OR
RESPOND TO THE NOVEL CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19)

WHEREAS:
1. Leupp Chapter is a Certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation in accordance to Navajo Tribal
Council Resolution CJ-20-55, and further recognized as a local government entity with the

responsibility and authority to implement community programs and projects that will benefit
the Leupp community with responsibility and accountability to the community; and

2. The Leupp Chapter pursuant to Navajo Nation Code (N.N.C): Title 26. The Navajo Nation Local
Governance Act, is a Local Governance Certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation through
resolution No.: LPo8-106-2010; and

3. The Leupp Chapter as a duly Government Certified Chapter which delegated the governmental
authority within its Chapter boundaries with respect to local matters consistent with Navajo
laws, including customs and traditions, allow Chapters to make decisions to govern with
responsibility and accountability to community membership; and

4. The coronavirus pandemic of 2019 has caused large scale infections and loss of life throughoint
the world, the United States and the Navajo Nation. As of July 7, 2021, the Navajo Nation
Health Command Operations Center has confirmed 31,043 COVID-19 cases and 1,374 COVID-
related deaths on the Navajo Nation. COVID-19 variants have emerged that threaten to increase
these numbers and continue the pandemic's assault on the Navajo People; and

5. On March 11, 2020, the Navajo Nation declared Public Health State of Emergency for COVID-19
coronavirus for the Navajo Nation in response to the growing spread of the COVID-19
coronavirus, also known as “Diko Ntsaaigii Nahast’ éits’ Aadah™; and

6. The devastating effects of COVID-19 continue throughout the Navajo Nation, including
employment losses, business closures, food and housing insecurity, and other economic
distuptions; and

Resolution Number: LP-12-009.2023



10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

On March 11, 2021, Pre51dent Biden signed the American Rescue Plan Aci ("ARPA") into law.

Section 9901 of ARPA established the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund and the
Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (together the "Fiscal Recovery Funds”) by amending

‘Title VI of the Social Security Act, which provided $362 billion for state, local, and tribal

governments, including $20 billion designated for tribal governments; and

As of May 29, 2021, the United States Department of Treasury (“U.S. 'I‘reasury") allocated

$1,861,554,458.43 to the Navajo Nation under the Fiscal Recovery Funds provisions of ARPA.
The Fiscal Recovery Funds are designed to build on and expand the relief provided in the
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act or CARES Act; and

The Fiscal Recovery Funds are intended to support governmental efforts to mitigate and contain
the spread of COVID-19, as well to respond to the health, social and economic impacts of
COVID-19 suffered by residents and businesses; and

Navajo Nation Council and President Nez approved N.N.C, Legislation Number CIN-29-22
Approval of the Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan for a Total Allocation of
$211,256,148.00 to be “Divided Equally” between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the
amount of $8,802,340.00, with “Delegate Region” shall mean all the Navajo Nation Chapters
and 50/50 Chapter Distribution Formula does not apply which each Chapter within Delegate
Thomas Walker Jr. is allocated $1,760,468.00; and

The purpose of the funds is to Purpose of ARPA funids:
To support the COVID-19 public health and Economic response by addressing
COVID-19 and Its impact on public health.

2. To provide premium pay to eligible workers Performing essential work;

3. To provide government services up to the amount of Revenue loss due to the
pandemic;

4. To make necessary investments in water, sewer; and Broadband infrastructure

During the pandemic, Leupp Chapter had assessed and provided the effects of the COVID-19
pandemic within the community. Some of those issues including but not limited to the
following:

1. No Essential Services for Faxing, Coping, Water Delivery Services, nonfunctional HVAC
system, non-operable facilities or equipment and/or infrastructure, etc.;

2. Dilapidated Chapter equipment including but not limited to: dilapidated Water Truck,
Chapter Truck, Water Station breakdown, computers, phones, internet, etc.;

3. Lack of Equipment such as Water Truck (Potable), Forklift, Wood Splitter, Flatbed,
Transport Trailer, Utility Vehicle, Compressor, Welding Machine, Xerox, Telephones,
Computers, Internet, Secure storage, secure property, Refrigerator, Freezer, PPE,
Communications, Office for Postal Services, Personnel, Fencing, PPE supplies, ete.;

October 231, 2022, Leupp Chapter Assessment: Based on firsthand knowledge and issues brought
to our attention the past seven months. Obvious issues is that Leupp Chapter House severely
lacks the technology such as updated computers, software’s, licenses, internet, phone
equipment, secure perimeter, secure storage, security system, chain saws, personnel heavy
equipment, IT equipment, and other issues to adequately address, prevent, prepare for, and/or
respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-1g) pandemic; and

The Delegate Region Project is not subject to requirement of local Chapter resolution however
the plan shall be complied and approved by the Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed
into law by the President of the Navajo Nation; and

Resolution Number: LP-12-009-2023



15.

16.

17.

18.

an

(

¢

Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan recommendation is based on the many
affects caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. The assessment and Budget and Expenditure Plan
will benefit the general public and Leupp Chapter community as a whole to prevent, prepare for,
and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19); andd

This list is not in any way shape or form exclusive due to the number of assumptions as to
market conditions and there can be no guarantee that any projected outcomes will be achieved.
However, this Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan will be used as a guide and
thereof and are subject to change without notice; and

Leupp Chapter has proposed the following proj

Expenditure Plan:

1. CHAPTER BUILDING FROJECT

2, PPE SUPPLIES PROJECT
3. WAREHOUSE PROJECT
4. SENIOR CENTER PROJECT

5. CHAPTER EQUIPMENT PROJECT

ects for the Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and

Leupp Chapter has the proposed Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan for the
following projects to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019

(COVID-19); and

CHAPTER BUILDING UPGRADE HVAC $50,000.00 | HVAC INSTALLATION

' . REPAIR AND REPLACE ROOFING/GUTTERS
CHAPTER BUILDING ROOF/GUTTERS $40,000.00 |\ D REPATNT CHAPTER
CHAPTER BUILDING FLOORING $30,000.00 | REPLACE NEW FLOORING
CHAPTER BUILDING BATHROOM RENOVATION $35,000.00 | BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL

_ KITCHEN/PANTRY REMODEL FREEZE AND
CHAPTER BUILDING KITCHEN $42,868.00 | REFRIGERATOR TO STORE PERISHABLE
ESSENTIALITEMS

_ UPGRADE SOUND SYSTEM WITH NEW
CHAPTER BUILDING SOUND SYSTEM INSTALL $5.000.00 | pyONES (OWL) FOR VIRTUAL MTGS

- . REPLACE OUTDATED
CHAFPTER BUILDING UPGRADE TECHNOLOGY $5,000.00 | (o) mUrTERS/PRINTERS AND WIRING
CHAPTER BUILDING SECURITY SYSTEM $20,000.00 | REPAIR AND REPLACE SECURITY SYSTEM
CHAPTER BUILDING GRID CEILING INSTALLATION $10,000,00 | REPAIR AND REPLACE GRID CEILING
CHAPTER BUILDING | LIGHTING INSTALLATION $10,000,00 | REPAIR AND REPLACE NEW CEILING
CHAPTER BUILDING UPGRADE WINDOWS $20,000.00 REPAIR AND REPLACE CHAPTER HOUSE

- WINDOWS
CHAPTER BUILDING ELECTRICAL UPGRADE $20,000.00. | UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
$287,868.00
PURCHASE PPE SUPPLIES FORTHE

PPE SUPFLIES SUPPLIES $50,000.00 COMMUNITY
WAREHOUSE, ROOF/GUTTERS $25,000,00. | PPE STORAGE, FOR LONG TERM STORAGE
WAREHOUSE INSULATION $20,000,00 | INSTALL INSTALLATION

Resolution Number; LP-12-009-2023




19,

20'

21.

.

e

-

WAREHOUSE INSTALL FLOORING $20,000,00 | INSTALL FLOORING
WAREHOUSE INSTALL DRIVE UP RAMP $10,000.00 %%OW FOR
WAREHOUSE  ELECTRICITY $i06,000.00 | WIRING/INSTALL PANEL
WAREHOUSE - STHEL SHELVES '$10,000.00 | STORAGE FOR PPESUPPLIES
$185_,qon-60.
SENTOR CENTER EATHROOM RENOVATION | - $35,000.00- | BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
TR O TR - ' T ereomoo | REFATRAND REPLACE ROOFING/GUTTERS
SENIORCENTER | ROOF $15,000.00 | AND REPAINTSENIORCENTER
- T | KITCBEN/PANTRY REMODEL FREEZE AND |
SENIOR CENTER STOVE/OVEN $20,000:00 | REFRIGERATOR 70 STORE PERISHABLE
O | BSSENTIALTTEMS
: " e5.000.00 | REPAIR AND REPLACE SENIOR CENTER
SENIOR CENTER WINDOWS | $5.000.00 | T ACAND R
SENIOR CENTER STORAGE ROOM FORFOOD §6,000.00 -fﬂ%ﬁ%@%ﬁ%iﬁﬁﬁ%{ﬁ&m
$81,600,00
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | MOTOR GRADER $495:300.00 'é%é{}g‘? RES‘DMWHENWASHOW
CHAPIER EQUIPMENT | CHAPTER VEHICLES (2) $140,000.00 g%ﬁf%%ﬁﬁg%@c '
| CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | BACKHOE BACK BUCKET $2,099.00 | DIRECT SERVICES, BURIAL DIGGING, ETC
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | WATER TRUCK (2) $453,194.00 S%“&ﬁ?‘mmgéc
. ' DIRECT SERVICES, TRANGPORT PPE.
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | GOOSENECK TRAILER $25,000,00 | SUPPLIES DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS,
CHAPTEREQUIFMENT | FORKLIFT ert,007:00 | LOAD/UNLOAD PALLETS OF PPE SUPPLIES,

$1,1'56,_ﬁon.oa :

) $1.960,468.oo

BUILDING MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT

TOTAL

| 'Lasﬂy, this Leupp Chapter ARPA. Budget and Expenditure Plan recommendation is based on

short- and long-term goals to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel eoronawms
disease 2019 {COVID-19); and , :

Therefore Leupp Chapter supports ang submits thzs Leupp Chapter ARPA Bur.‘!get and
Expenditure Plan, a comprehensive list of projects as applicable to BFS-31-21 and supporting
documents (attached hereto) for NNDOJ to make an initial eligibility determinations, for the
respective Thomas Walker Jr’s Delegate Region, totaling no more than their Delegate Reglon
allocation of $1,760,468.00 per Chapter to prevent, prepare for, and/or resyund to the nmrel
coronawms disease 2019 {COVID-19); and

Leupp Chapter is utilizing and invoking Navajo Nation Counc:l Resolution CJ A-01-2022, in this
limited case to approve this resolution as an emergency basis due to the :mmedlate nrgency and
in the best interest of Leupp Chapter.

Resolution Number: LP-12-009-2023



1

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE:

1,

Pl

(

The Leupp Chapter hereby supports, approves and submlts ‘this Leupp Chapter ARPA
Budget and Expenditure Plan, a comprehensive list of projects as applicable to BFS-31-21
and supporting documents {attached hereto)totaling not more than Delegate Thomas. -
Walker Jr's Region allocation of $1,760,468.00 per Chapter as follows to prevent,
prepare for, and/or respond to thenovel coronavarus disease 2019 (COVID—ig)

1. CHAPTER BUILDING PROJE_CT

2, PPE SUPPLIES PROJECT
3. WAREHOUSE PROJECT
4. SENIOR CENTER PROJECT

B CHAPTER EQUIPMENT PROJECT

Leupp Chapter hereby supports; approves and snbmzts this Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and
Expenditure Plan for the foilowmg comprehensive list of projects to prevent prepare for, andfor
respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-lg)

CHAPTER BUILDING | UPGRADE HVAC $50,000.00' | HVAC INSTALLATION.

T ' ' T _npmnmmmcgnoopmszcmms
CHAPTER BUILDING ROOE/GUTTERS $40,000.00 AND REPAINT CHAPTER. - .
CHAPTERBUILDING | FLOORING £30,000.00 'REPI.ACE NEWFLDORING
CHAPTERBUILDING | BATHROOM RENOVATION - $35,000.00 | BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
- ' i “KITCHEN/PANTRY REMODEL FREEZEAND
CHAPTER BUILDING | KITCHEN $42,868.00 | REFRIGERATOR TO STORE PERISHABLE

R - _ | ESSENTIALTFEMS.. .

' | UPGRADE SODND SYSTEM WITH NEW
'CHAPTERBUILDING | SOUND SYSTEM INSTALL $5,000:00 | PO O e FOR VIR AL TGS

| CHAPTERBUILDING | UPGRADE TECHNOLOGY $5,000.00 -g%g%%s% ANDWIRING
CHAFTERBUILDING | SECURITY SYSTEM $20,000.00 _nnpmmmgxpmczsscumrrsrsmm
CHAPTERBUILDING | GRID CEILINGINSTALLATION |  $10,000.60 REPA!RANDREPLACEGRIDCEIUNG
CHAPTERBUILDING | LIGHTING INSTALLATION $10,000.00 | NEVAIR AND REPLACENEW CEILING.
CHATTER BUTLDING | OPCRADE WIDOWS $20.000.00 | REPAIR AND REFLACE CHAPTER HOUSE _
CHAPTER BUIL NDO ‘WINDOWS .

'CHAPTER BUILDING | ELECTRICAL UPGRADE . $20,000.00 'U?sz Ewcrmca;,smm

£287,868.00
PPE SUPPLIES SUPPLIES $50,000.00 ggﬁm” ESUPFLIES I-‘ORTHE

'WAREHOUSE ROOF/GUTTERS - $25,000.00 | PPE STORAGE, FOR LONG TERM STORAGE
WAREHOUSE INSULATION $20,000.00 | INSTALLINSTALLATION
WAREHOUSE INSTALL FLOORING $20,000.00 | INSTALL FLOORING" |

: - | INSTALL CONCRETE RAMP FOR
WAREHOUSE INSTALL DRIVE UP RAMP .:tm_,ooo.oo_ LOADING /HNIDADING
WAREHOUSE - ELECTRICITY $100,000.00 mmm/msmumm.

Resol’uii(m Nﬁmber:- LP—12'¥609-2023 _




Iy
g

| WAREHOUSE STEVL SHELVES “ 'sio,_uou.nb 'STORAGE FOR PPE SUPPLIES
: $18§,eoo_.oé
| SENIORCENTER | BATHROOM RENOVATION $25,000.00 |'BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
SENTOR CENTER ‘ROOF $15,000.00 _mﬁﬁgﬁggﬁ&?m@ﬁf@m
S T o ' T ['KITCHEN/PANTRY REMODEL FREEZE AND
SENTOR CENTER STOVE/OVEN $20,000.00 | REFRIGERATORTO STORE PERISHABLE
S | o | ESSENTIALITEMS =
SENTOR CENTER WlNDOWS $5.000.00 | FErILAND: RE”-‘CESE“’ORCWR -
'SENTOR CENTER STORAGEROOM FOR FOOD $6,000,00° 'jgrngggﬁtammn%g%mmtm%ﬁ%m
_ 681,nod;ho : '
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | MOTOR GRADER . $455,300.00 g‘égﬁ{‘l’ gﬁsmm'rsmrmwmom
" | CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | CHAPTER VEHICLES (2) $i46,000.00 gé%g%&%ﬁ%ﬁc
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | BACKHOE BACK BUCKET. - $2,009.00 -mms&mcm,nunmmcsmc,m
CHAPTER EQUIFMENT -WATERmUCK'{a)- | $453,194.00 _gﬁ%&%ﬁg‘gﬁ?ﬁc -
- — T — DIRECT SERVICES, TRANSTORT PPE
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | GOOSENECK TRAILER $25,00000 SUPPLIES DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS,
ETC. :
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT mmur«r 841,00700 k&%&%ﬁgkmm“g&%ﬁggwm'
$1,156,600.0ﬂ- '
$1,760,468 00 TOTAL

3. Leupp Chapter has attached the supporting documents {attached hereto) for NNDOJ to make an

initial eligibility determinations, for the respective Thomas Walker Jr's Delegate Region, totaling
* not more than Delegate Thomas Walker Jr's Region allocation of $1,760,468.00 per Chapter to.

prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID ~19);; and. .

4.' Chapter affirms that the Chapter will only use awarded Funds in camphance with the ARPA, the
-ARPA Regulations, and all other applicable Navajo Nation and federal laws and- regulatmns. -

CERTIFICATION . '
- We, hereby, certxfy the foregoing resolution number LP-12-009-2023 was duly conszdered by the
- Leupp Chapter officials, at a duly call chapter Ermergency meeting at which a quorum was present -
pursuant to Navajo Nation Council Resolution CJA-01-2022 and that the same was passed ‘oy avote: of
3in favor, o oppose:and 1 abstention on t}ns 2nd day of December 2022,

Motlon by: Calvm Johnson

g s

" Roberta Gorman, Premdent

{

Seconded hy Angela Cody

Angelh Cody, Vice-President

f“*’w( ..‘r ("'?"*g-)

Caltiff Johnsoff

ecretary/Treasurer -

Resolution Number: 1.P-12-009-2023






